

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1994 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 10/6/2020 In control: Water Utilities Department

On agenda: 12/9/2020 Final action: 12/9/2020

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with AECOM Technical

Services, Inc. to provide additional design, environmental permitting, development of construction plans, and construction administration services for erosion control structures at six locations (list attached to Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed \$97,606.00, from \$232,422.39 to \$330,028.39

- Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 1, 12, 3, 4

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. List, 2. Maps, 3. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: December 9, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1, 3, 4, 12

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. to provide additional design, environmental permitting, development of construction plans, and construction administration services for erosion control structures at six locations (list attached to Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed \$97,606.00, from \$232,422.39 to \$330,028.39 - Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

On April 10, 2019, City Council authorized a professional services contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for the engineering evaluation and design of seven erosion control improvement projects. Erosion control improvements were evaluated for the Cedar Branch Culvert at Clarendon Drive, 2901 West Kiest Boulevard, 3918 Pyka Drive, 2200 Block of Five Mile Parkway, 408 Glen Oaks Boulevard, 412 and 416 Ohio Avenue, and 6431 Riverview Lane.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to finalize construction documents and

File #: 20-1994, Version: 1

permitting and provide construction phase services for six locations. Improvement designs were not recommended for 412 and 416 Glen Oaks Boulevard since the cost of required improvements exceed the value of the properties. The supplemental agreement will include design of erosion control improvements at 408 Glen Oaks Drive based on feasibility study recommendations in the original scope, design of additional gabion wall at 3918 Pyka Drive, additional design to protect existing headwalls being undermined at Clarendon Drive, additional environmental delineations at each site, and construction phase support for all sites.

This contract addresses erosion by developing construction documents to stabilize eroded stream banks utilizing gabion walls or other approved erosion control structures. The proposed improvements will stabilize the existing stream banks while staying within the existing property boundary and floodway or erosion control easements.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design January 2021 Complete Design August 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On April 10, 2019, City Council authorized a professional service contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for the engineering design of Erosion Control Contract No. 1, by Resolution No 19-0525.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund	\$97,606.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

Design \$232,422.39 Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (this action) \$97,606.00

Total Project Cost \$330,028.39

Council District	<u>Amount</u>		
1	\$54,971.00		
3	\$15,195.00		
4	\$19,430.00		
12	\$ 8,010.00		
Total	\$97,606.00		

M/WBE INFORMATION

File #: 20-1994, Version: 1

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$		
1' '		25.66%	21.88%	\$21,360.00		
	Engineering					
This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.						
 Supplemental Agreement No. 1 - 35.87% overall M/WBE participation 						
• AECOM Technical Services, Inc Local; Workforce - 36.05% Local						

OWNER

AECOM Technical Services, Inc

Rami Issa, P.E., Associate Vice President

MAPS

Attached